

20-2537

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF CONNECTICUT,
STATE OF VERMONT, MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK,
AFRICAN SERVICES COMMITTEE, ASIAN AMERICAN FEDERATION,
CATHOLIC CHARITIES COMMUNITY SERVICES, (ARCHDIOCESE OF NEW YORK),
CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
DAVID PEKOSKE, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the United
States Department of Homeland Security, UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP
AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, in his official
capacity as Acting Director of United States Citizenship and Immigration
Services, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR GOVERNMENT APPELLEES: STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT, AND VERMONT AND CITY OF NEW YORK

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Senior Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel
(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Government Appellees
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6274

Dated: December 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Public Charge Rule.....	3
B. The First Preliminary Injunction.....	5
C. The National Emergency Concerning COVID-19	8
1. The COVID-19 pandemic	8
2. The importance of public benefits in responding to the COVID-19 crisis	12
3. The harms imposed by the Rule and the COVID-19- related guidance issued by the Department of Homeland Security	17
D. The Second Preliminary Injunction	21
E. Other Challenges to the Public Charge Rule	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT.....	31
POINT I	
THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO ISSUE A NEW PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND IN ANY EVENT APPROPRIATELY ISSUED AN INDICATIVE RULING	31
A. The District Court Had Jurisdiction to Issue A New Injunction Based on New Facts and Circumstances.....	31

	Page
B. In Any Event, the District Court Had the Authority to Issue An Indicative Ruling	36
POINT II	
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ISSUED PRELIMINARY RELIEF HALTING THE PUBLIC CHARGE RULE DURING THE NATIONAL EMERGENCY CONCERNING COVID-19	38
A. Government Plaintiffs Are Exceedingly Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Challenge to the Rule.....	38
B. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Warrant Preliminarily Halting the Rule's Implementation During the COVID-19 Pandemic	40
1. The Public Charge Rule is irreparably harming government plaintiffs and the public during the pandemic	41
a. The Rule is impeding efforts to mitigate the spread of the virus.....	41
b. The Public Charge Rule deters access to public benefits that are necessary to respond to the severe economic crisis caused by COVID-19.....	45
c. The alert issued by defendants fails to address the new harms imposed by the Rule during the COVID-19 crisis	48
2. The harms caused by the Rule during the national pandemic vastly outweigh defendants' interests.....	55
3. The district court properly found that nationwide relief is warranted during the pandemic.....	56
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. City of Chicago</i> , 135 F.3d 1150 (7th Cir 1998).....	32
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Cook County, Ill. v. Wolf</i> , No. 19-6334, 2020 WL 6393005 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2020)	25
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>County of Nassau, N.Y. v. Leavitt</i> , 524 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , No. 19A785, 2020 WL 1969276 (U.S. Apr. 24, 2020)	21
<i>Goldman Sachs & Co. v. Golden Empire Schs. Fin. Auth.</i> , 764 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Ideal Toy Corp. v. Sayco Doll Corp.</i> , 302 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1962)	32
<i>In re Puda Coal Sec. Inc., Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-2598, 2014 WL 715127 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2014)	37
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1988)	32, 33
<i>Kelly v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2019)	38

Cases	Page(s)
<i>New York State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989)	31, 32
<i>New York v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	39
<i>United States v. Maldonado-Rios</i> , 790 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Wolf v. Cook County, Ill.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 681 (2020)	25
Federal Statutes	
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)	17
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1182	3
§ 1255	3
50 U.S.C. § 1601 et seq.	9
Administrative & Executive Materials	
<i>Federal</i>	
64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (Mar. 26, 1999)	54
83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018)	17
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	passim
Proclamation No. 9994, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 13, 2020)	9

Administrative & Executive Materials	Page(s)
<i>State</i>	
Connecticut Exec. Order No. 7H (2020)	15
Connecticut Office of the Governor, Declaration of Public Health and Civil Preparedness Emergencies (Mar. 10, 2020).....	9
New York Exec. Order No. 202, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202 (2020).....	9
Vermont Exec. Order	
No. 01-20 (2020)	10
No. 01-20, add. 6 (2020)	15
Rules	
4th Cir. R. 35.....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 12.1	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1	22, 36
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Bureau of Labor Stats., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>The Employment Situation—November 2020</i> (Dec. 4, 2020), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/empsit.pdf	15, 45
Bureau of Labor Stats., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Employment Situation News Release</i> (Mar. 6, 2020), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/empsit_03062020.htm	45
Bureau of Labor Stats., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Local Area Unemployment Statistics: Over-the-Year Change in Unemployment Rates for States</i> (Dec. 18, 2020), https://www.bls.gov/web/laus/laumstch.htm	16

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Caitlin Dickerson, <i>Undocumented and Pregnant: Why Women Are Afraid to Get Prenatal Care</i> , N.Y. Times (last updated Nov. 27, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/11/22/us/undocumented-immigrants-pregnant-prenatal.html	18
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): How to Protect Yourself and Others</i> (last updated Nov. 27, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/prevention-H.pdf	12
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>COVID-19 (Coronavirus Disease): Clinical Care Guidance</i> (last updated Dec. 8, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/clinical-guidance-management-patients.html	14
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>COVID-19 (Coronavirus Disease): Symptoms</i> (last updated Dec. 22, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/symptoms-testing/symptoms.html	8
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (5th ed. Oct. 2020 update) (Westlaw)	32, 36
<i>Connecticut Daily COVID-19 Update for 12/24/2020</i> (Dec. 24, 2020), https://portal.ct.gov/Office-of-the-Governor/News/Press-Releases/2020/12-2020/Governor-Lamont-Coronavirus-Update-December-24	9
Cynthia Cox et al., <i>Five Things to Know about the Cost of COVID-19 Testing and Treatment</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (May 26, 2020), https://www.kff.org/coronavirus-covid-19/issue-brief/five-things-to-know-about-the-cost-of-covid-19-testing-and-treatment/	13

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Dan Witters, <i>In U.S., 14% With Likely COVID-19 to Avoid Care Due to Cost</i> , Gallup News (Apr. 28, 2020), https://news.gallup.com/poll/309224/avoid-care-likely-covid-due-cost.aspx	42
Dave Altimari, <i>As the second wave of COVID-19 tears through Connecticut, coronavirus deaths aren't concentrated in nursing homes this time; they're everywhere</i> , Hartford Courant (Nov. 15, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y7a9cfea	10
Empire State Development, <i>Essential Business Guidance Related to Determining Whether A Business Enterprise Is Subject To a Workforce Reduction Under Executive Order 202.68, Related to New York's Cluster Action Initiative To Address COVID-19 Hotspots</i> (last updated Dec. 15, 2020), https://esd.ny.gov/ny-cluster-action-initiative-guidance	11, 15
FAIR Health, <i>Key Characteristics of COVID-19 Patients</i> (July 14, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y879m62q	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1 Advisory Committee's Notes to 2009 Adoption (Westlaw).....	36
Heather Hollingsworth & Marion Renault, <i>One-day US deaths top 3,000, more than D-Day or 9/11</i> , AP News (Dec. 10, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y5vw9w74	11
Jennifer Millman, <i>Cuomo Warns Hospital Strain May Force Total Shutdown; NYC Indoor Dining on Brink</i> , NBCNews (Dec. 8, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ydychovm	46
Jennifer Millman, <i>NYC Indoor Dining Shutters Monday; Winter Advisory Issued to Curbside Restaurants</i> , NBC New York (Dec. 13, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yb2dcmm6	11

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Jeremy Barofsky et al., <i>Spreading Fear: The Announcement of the Public Charge Rule Reduced Enrollment in Child Safety-Net Programs</i> , Health Affairs (Oct. 2020), https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/abs/10.1377/hlthaff.2020.00763?journalCode=hlthaff	18
Johns Hopkins Univ. & Medicine, <i>COVID-19 Dashboard: Global Map</i> (last updated Dec. 26, 2020), https://coronavirus.jhu.edu/map.html	9
Joseph Goldstein, <i>This Is How the Outbreak Is Resurging Across New York City</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 20, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/11/20/nyregion/covid-19-nyc.html	10
Laura Glesby, <i>Connecticut Cases Rising; Docs Warn Of 2nd Shutdown If Climb Continues</i> , New Haven Indep. (Oct 13, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y6u6ko7r	46
Michael E. Fix & Jeffrey S. Passel, <i>Trends in Noncitizens' and Citizens' Use of Public Benefits Following Welfare Reform: 1994-97</i> (Urban Inst. Mar. 1, 1999), https://tinyurl.com/yao9nugg	54
New York Dep't of Health, <i>Fatalities by County</i> (last updated Dec. 26, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/tcrcugx	9
New York Dep't of Health, <i>NYSDOH COVID-19 Tracker</i> (last updated Dec. 26, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yxyoxf6f	9
New York Dep't of Health, Office of the Comm'r, <i>Interim Guidance for Quarantine Restrictions on Travelers Arriving in New York State Following Out of State Travel</i> (Nov. 3, 2020), https://coronavirus.health.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/11/interim_guidance_travel_advisory.pdf	12

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
New York Dep't of Labor, <i>NYS Economy Added 45,600 Private Sector Jobs in October 2020, Marking 6th Straight Month of Gains</i> (Nov. 19, 2020), https://www.labor.ny.gov/pressreleases/2020/november-19-2020.shtm	46
New York Office of the Governor, <i>Reopening New York: Curbside and In-Store Pickup Retail Guidelines for Employers and Employees</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y9tkgeeq	11
Orion Rummler, <i>Cuomo orders emergency hospital protocols as COVID capacity dwindles</i> , Axios (Nov. 30, 2020), https://wwwaxios.com/cuomo-new-york-covid-emergency-hospitals-244efa4c-133e-44b7-abf5-db78d72f1ad7.html	12
Reed Abelson, <i>Covid Overload: U.S. Hospitals Are Running Out of Beds for Patients</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 27, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/11/27/health/covid-hospitals-overload.html	11
U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, Food & Nutrition Serv., <i>Building a Healthy America: A Profile of the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program</i> (Apr. 2012), https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/BuildingHealthyAmerica.pdf	16
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Nat'l Inst. on Aging, <i>Why COVID-19 testing is the key to getting back to normal</i> (Sept. 4, 2020), https://www.nia.nih.gov/news/why-covid-19-testing-key-getting-back-normal#:~:text=Testing%20can%20help%20people%20determine,back%20to%20work%20and%20school	13
Zolan Kanno-Youngs, <i>A Trump Immigration Policy Is Leaving Families Hungry</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 4, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/04/us/politics/trump-immigration-hunger.html	47, 48, 49
